01-10-2

01-16-2002



101948811

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

> Attorney Docket No.: 10660-42US (OWD 17385/210B)

To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **Geoffrey Robert Hammond** Reckitt Benckiser N.V. William John McCarthy De Fruittuinen 2-12 **Richard Rogers** 2132 NZ Hoofddorp THE NETHERLANDS 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment ] Merger [ ] Change of Name Security Agreement ] Other: Execution Date: Geoffrey Robert Hammond: September 12, 2001; William John McCarthy: September 25, 2001; Richard Rogers: September 22, 2001

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s): 29/143,772

B. Patent No.(s):

Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:

WILLIAM W. SCHWARZE AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD, L.L.P. One Commerce Square – 2005 Market Street - Suite 2200

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: (215) 965-1200 **Direct Dial: (215) 965-1270** Facsimile: (215) 965-1210

E-Mail: wschwarze@akingump.com

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]

7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) Cal.  $\mathbf{1}$  x \$40.00 =  $\mathbf{1}$ 

[X] Check enclosed
[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: <u>50-1017</u>

(Billing No.: 210660.0042)

## DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

William W. Schwarze

Name of Person Signing

Signature

November 9, 2001

Date

the contigration of the property of the

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [5]

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

01/15/2002 LMUELLER 00000142 29143772

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT

REEL: 012453 FRAME: 0300

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Geoffrey Robert Hammond, of 574 James Reckitt Avenue, Hull, HU8 0LG Great Britain, William John McCarthy, of 1 Sunnybank Cottages, Donhead St. Mary, Shaftesbury, Dorset, SP7 9DL, Great Britain, and Richard Rogers, of Meadows View, Harling Road, Great Hockham, Thetford, Norfolk, IP24 1NT, Great Britain, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Dishwasher Detergent Capsule for which an application has been made for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 29/143,772, filed June 20, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Reckitt Benckiser N.V., organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having its principal offices at De Fruittuinen 2-12, 2132 NZ Hoofddorp, The Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one US Dollar (USD \$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me in hand, paid by said Reckitt Benckiser N.V., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Reckitt Benckiser N.V., its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We hereby authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

1

Upon said consideration, we do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I hereto set my hand and sea	al this 12th day of September, 2001.
Geoffery Robert HAMMOND	(Signature of witness)	(Signature of witness)
	(Printed name) 164 Rusenburg St HULL HU9 2PF (Address)	(Printed name)  PRECENT BEXELSER PER (Address)  JANSIN LANE, HULL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I hereto set my hand and sea	al this, day of, 2001.
William John McCARTHY	(Signature of witness)	(Signature of witness)
	(Printed name)	(Printed name)
	(Address)	(Address)

Upon said consideration, we do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	hereto set my hand and sea	al this day of	<u>,</u> 2001.
Geoffery Robert HAMMOND	(Signature of witness)	(Signature of witness)	_
	(Printed name)	(Printed name)	-
	(Address)	(Address)	_
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	hereto set my hand and se	al this <u>25</u> day of <u>September</u>	<u>v</u> , 2001.
Locking the	(Signature of witness)	(Signature of witness)	_
William John McCARTHY	Marin	(Printed name)	_
	(Printed land) ADAM PRICK	14 Blankiem Clase	<u>-</u>
	(Address) 16 SIOANE WAY THETOKED	(Address) IHAVERIHILL SUFFOLK	

IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I hereto set my hand and se	eal this 22 day of 2 77, 2001.
LUMBS ROPUR		flew
Richard ROGERS	(Signature of witness)	(Signature of witness)
	B Bastrup	P.MARLING.
	(Printed name)	(Printed name)
	B BARTRUP	Micciways, 11 Hodory
	(Address)	(Address) Rose
	22 RULEIGH WA	37 BARNINGHAZ
	NORFOLK 117242	2JS BSEFFORK IPSI IBP

3

PATENT REEL: 012453 FRAME: 0304